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SERVICE ACTIVITIES  
 

Important Note:  Proposal qualification does not ensure funding since this is a local community 
determination. The aggregate amount of the funding recommendation by the communities for any 
given agency must be for a minimum of $2,000 for a contract to be awarded.  If an agency receives 
less than $2,000 aggregate, then the funds will be reallocated to the County’s Housing Rehabilitation 
Program. 
 
 
 
 
Applicant: Care House     Name: Macomb County Child Advocacy Center 
 
CDBG Request: $42,500          Project Cost: 1,581,250 
 
Communities of consideration: 
 
  
Bruce Twp. ($1,000) Center Line ($1,000)  Chesterfield ($7,000) Eastpointe ($6,000)  
Fraser ($2,000)  Harrison Twp ($2,000) Macomb Twp ($6,000) Mt Clemens ($6,000)  
New Baltimore ($1,000) New Haven ($2,000) Shelby Twp ($7,000) Utica ($500)  
Washington Twp ($1,000)    
    
Project Description: The applicant provides child-friendly, family-centered investigation, prosecution and 
treatment services to child victims of sexual and physical abuse. Care House coordinates an interdisciplinary 
support team (law enforcement, child protective services and assistant prosecutors), and provides crisis 
intervention, counseling, court advocacy, parent and child support groups, education, information and 
referral. Services are provided at no charge to families served. Each community’s funding request is based 
on service projections in that community. 
 
New or Previously Funded Subrecipient: Care House is a reoccurring applicant.  
 
Notes: Care House was allocated $40,100 in the 2024 program year. The funds served 121 people total. 
See attached 2024 Budget to Actual Non-Profit Spending Summary.  
 
 
   
Applicant: Hearts 4 Homes Inc.  Name: Hearts 4 Homes Rental Assistance 
 
CDBG Request: $18,000 Project Cost: $65,000  
 
Communities of consideration: 
 
Center Line ($1,000) Chesterfield ($2,000) Eastpointe ($5,000) Fraser ($1,000)   
Macomb Twp. ($2,000) Mt. Clemens ($2,000) Shelby Twp. ($5,000)   
    
Project Description:  Hearts 4 Homes purpose is to end homelessness in children in Macomb County. 
Hearts 4 Homes provides rental assistance to LMI families that meet the criteria of homelessness. CDBG 
funds will be used to provide up to $1,500 per family for security deposits or rent to prevent eviction. 
 
New or Previously Funded Subrecipient: Hearts 4 Homes is a reoccurring applicant. 
 
Notes: Hearts 4 Homes was allocated $8,000, serving 6 households in total. See attached 2024 Budget to 
Actual Non-Profit Spending Summary.  
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Applicant: Interfaith Volunteer Caregivers  Name: Safe at Home Program 
 
CDBG Request: $26,500         Project Cost: $51,800   
 
Communities of consideration: 
 
Armada Twp ($360) Village of Armada ($270) Bruce Twp ($540)     Center Line ($2,250) 
Chesterfield ($1,485)     Eastpointe ($3,600)  Fraser ($2,880)         Harrison Twp ($1,575) 
Lenox Twp ($180) Macomb Twp ($1,125)  Mt. Clemens ($1,800)   New Baltimore ($1125) 
New Haven ($900) Ray Twp ($270)   City of Richmond ($270) Richmond Twp ($180)   
Romeo ($360)  Shelby Twp ($4,500)  Utica ($675)         Washington Twp ($900) 
    
Project Description:  Assist income eligible seniors and physically challenged adults with indoor and 
outdoor chores, minor home repairs and routine housekeeping/maintenance tasks that they cannot 
accomplish due to limited financial resources. The average cost is $45 per completed task. 
 
New or Previously Funded Subrecipient: Interfaith is a reoccurring applicant.  
 
Notes: Interfaith Volunteer Caregivers was allocated $17,140.50 in the 2024 program year. The funds 
served 93 people in total. See attached 2024 Budget to Actual Non-Profit Spending Summary. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Applicant:  Macomb County Rotating Emergency Shelter Team (MCREST) Name: Emergency Shelter  
 
CDBG Request:  $50,745.00  Project Total:  $1,550,085.00  
 
Communities of Consideration: 
 
Armada Twp ($990) Village of Armada ($990) Bruce Township ($1,890) 
Center Line ($1,890) Chesterfield ($1,890)  Eastpointe ($5,390)  
Fraser ($1,890)  Harrison Twp ($1,890)  Lenox Twp ($1,890) 
Macomb Twp ($1,890) Mt Clemens ($3,740)  New Baltimore ($1,890)    
New Haven ($1,890) Ray Twp ($1,890)  City of Richmond ($990)   
Richmond Twp ($990) Romeo ($3,740)  Shelby Twp ($7,535)  
Utica ($3,740)  Washington Twp ($3,740)   
 
Project Description:  MCREST provides emergency shelter and related services to help people overcome 
homelessness. Services include assessments, referral assistance and casework to its clients, as well as 
shelter. CDBG funds would be used for staff wages for Case Management supportive services serving folks 
from the funded communities. All beneficiaries would be homeless.  
 
New or Previously Funded Subrecipient: MCREST is a reoccurring applicant.  
 
Notes: MCREST was allocated $17,457.00 in the 2024 program year, serving 43 people total. See attached 
2024 Budget to Actual Non-Profit Spending Summary. 
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Applicant:  Maggie’s Wigs 4 Kids of Michigan  Name: Maggie’s Wigs 4 Kids of Michigan  
 
CDBG Request:  $7,200  Project Total:  $18,000  
 
Communities of Consideration: 
 
Chesterfield Twp ($1,200) Eastpointe ($1,200)  Macomb Twp ($1,200) 
Mount Clemens ($1,200) Shelby Twp ($1,200)   Washington Twp ($1,200) 
 
Project Description:  Maggie’s Wigs 4 Kids promotes self-esteem in children by providing age-appropriate 
custom wigs for children experiencing hair loss from medical conditions such as cancer, alopecia, 
trichotillomania and burn survivors.  Funds would provide a wig and maintenance kit for the child.  The cost is 
$1,200 per wig. 
 
New or Previously Funded Subrecipient: Maggie’s Wigs 4 Kids is a reoccurring applicant.  
 
Notes: Wigs 4 Kids was allocated $4,500 in the 2024 program year. See attached 2024 Budget to Actual 
Non-Profit Spending Summary.      
 
 
 
 
 
Applicant: Samaritan House    Name: Emergency Basic Needs Assistance 
 
CDBG Request: $24,750    Project Total: $490,000 
 
Communities of Consideration:  
 
Armada Twp ($750)  Armada Village ($750)  Bruce Twp ($2,500)   
Macomb Twp ($500)  Ray ($750)   Romeo ($1,000) 
Shelby Twp ($9,000)  Utica ($500)   Washington ($9,000) 
 
Project Description:  Samaritan House maintains an emergency food pantry and provides utility, shelter, 
clothing and other basic needs assistance to income-eligible individuals, families, and seniors in crisis. They 
will use CDBG funds to provide emergency food to LMI families at a cost of $3.00 per meal. 
 
New or Previously Funded Subrecipient: Samaritan House is a reoccurring applicant. 
 
Notes: Samaritan House was allocated $18,325.50 in the 2024 program year, serving 700 people in total. 
See attached 2024 Budget to Actual Non-Profit Spending Summary. 
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Applicant:  Single Family Living  Name: Single Family Living Rent Assistance 
  
CDBG Request:  $23,880  Project Total:  $168,880   
 
Communities of Consideration: 
 
Bruce Twp. ($2000)      Center Line ($2,000) Chesterfield ($2,000)  Eastpointe ($3,000)  
Harrison Twp ($2,000) Macomb Twp. ($2,500) Mt Clemens ($3,000) Shelby Twp. ($3,000)  
Utica ($2,350)  Washington Twp. ($2,030) 
  
Project Description:  Single Family Living serves Macomb County low-income families by providing 
essential wraparound services that focus on housing stability and mental health support. CDBG funds would 
provide emergency rental assistance up to $1,000 per household to prevent eviction. 
 
New or Previously Funded Subrecipient: Single Family Living is a second-year applicant.  
 
Notes: Single Family Living has minimal CDBG experience and will require technical assistance for billing, 
eligibility, and program requirements. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Applicant:  Turning Point, Inc.   Name: Domestic Violence & Sexual Assault Program  
 
CDBG Request:  $35,000 Project Total:  $1,160,000   
 
 
Communities of Consideration: 
 
Center Line ($2,500) Chesterfield Twp ($5,000) Eastpointe ($8,500) Fraser ($2,500)  
Mt Clemens ($3,000) New Baltimore ($2,500)   New Haven ($1,500) 
City of Richmond ($1,000)    Romeo ($500)  Shelby Twp ($5,000) Utica ($1,000)  
Washington Twp ($2,000) 
 
Project Description:  Turning Point provides immediate emergency shelter, crisis intervention, and 
supportive services for survivors of domestic abuse and their dependent children 365/7/24. Turning Point 
provides advocacy, 24-hour crisis intervention, support groups, medical support, skills building, employment 
and housing searches, and children’s support programs. CDBG funds would be used to provide shelter via 
Motel night stays, assistance in acquiring vital documents, and transportation for survivors whose last 
address is within the contributing communities. 
 
New or Previously Funded Subrecipient: Turning Point is a reoccurring applicant.  
 
Notes: Turning Point was allocated $22,152.50 in the 2024 program year, serving 16 people in total. See 
attached 2024 Budget to Actual Non-Profit Spending Summary. 
______________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Original Allocation $650 $650.00 $3,500.00 $3,000.00 $14,800.00 $2,000.00 $3,500.00 $2,000.00 $7,500.00 $3,600.00 $650.00 $650.00 $9,000.00 $650.00 $3,000.00 $55,150.00
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Actual Expenditures $650 $650.00 $3,500.00 $3,000.00 $14,800.00 $2,000.00 $3,500.00 $2,000.00 $7,500.00 $3,600.00 $650.00 $650.00 $9,000.00 $650.00 $3,000.00 $55,150.00

Over/(Underspent) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Funds Recaptured $0.00
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Original Allocation $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $10,800.00 $9,000.00 $2,400.00 $2,500.00 $1,000.00 $1,200.00 $2,570.00 $200.00 $7,200.00 $1,230.00 $40,100.00
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Actual Expenditures $209.19 $620.16 $497.79 $1,475.50 $4,076.46 $0.00 $1,484.62 $255.46 $4,264.11 $2,368.98 $546.17 $1,000.00 $844.74 $741.37 $0.00 $3,744.52 $232.52 $851.22 $23,212.81

Over/(Underspent) $209.19 ($379.84) ($502.21) ($9,324.50) ($4,923.54) ($2,400.00) $1,484.62 $255.46 $1,764.11 $2,368.98 $546.17 $0.00 ($355.26) ($1,828.63) ($200.00) ($3,455.48) $232.52 ($378.78) ($16,887.19)

Funds Recaptured $16,887.19

2024 Grass & Snow CDBG Spending Summary

2024 Care House CDBG Spending Summary
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Actual Expenditures $2,500 $4,250.00 $1,250.00 $8,000.00

Over/(Underspent) ($500.00) ($750.00) $1,250.00 $0.00

Funds Recaptured $0.00
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Original Allocation $1,200 $600.00 $500.00 $1,200.00 $1,000.00 $4,500.00
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Actual Expenditures $0 $0.00 $0.00 $853.10 $0.00 $853.10

Over/(Underspent) ($1,200.00) ($600.00) ($500.00) ($346.90) ($1,000.00) ($3,646.90)

Funds Recaptured $3,646.90

2024 Wigs 4 Kids CDBG Spending Summary

2024 Hearts for Homes CDBG Spending Summary
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Original Allocation $296.00 $148.00 $250.00 $2,200.00 $1,480.00 $2,850.00 $1,998.00 $500.00 $500.00 $250.00 $148.00 $148.00 $700.00 $4,500.00 $372.50 $800.00 $17,140.50
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Actual Expenditures $103.21 $0.00 $0.00 $642.85 $380.00 $2,054.92 $1,063.57 $2,836.07 $1,652.70 $801.35 $716.57 $676.62 $0.00 $0.00 $317.04 $2,387.08 $103.24 $313.67 $14,048.89

Over/(Underspent) ($192.79) ($148.00) ($250.00) ($1,557.15) ($1,100.00) ($795.08) $1,063.57 $838.07 $1,652.70 $301.35 $216.57 $426.62 ($148.00) ($148.00) ($382.96) ($2,112.92) ($269.26) ($486.33) ($3,091.61)

Funds Recaptured $3,091.61
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Original Allocation $576.00 $377.00 $1,800.00 $620.00 $1,890.00 $2,142.00 $500.00 $792.00 $200.00 $7,560.00 $1,000.00 $17,457.00
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Actual Expenditures $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,400.50 $6,302.10 $43.50 $500.00 $403.50 $184.50 $5,189.90 $0.00 $533.00 $2,900.00 $0.00 $17,457.00

Over/(Underspent) ($576.00) ($377.00) ($1,800.00) ($620.00) ($489.50) $4,160.10 $43.50 $0.00 $403.50 $184.50 $5,189.90 ($792.00) $333.00 ($4,660.00) ($1,000.00) $0.00

Funds Recaptured $0.00

2024 Interfaith Volunteer Caregivers CDBG Spending Summary

2024 MCREST CDBG Spending Summary
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Original Allocation $377 $576.00 $1,800.00 $700.00 $8,000.00 $372.50 $6,500.00 $18,325.50
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Actual Expenditures $450 $502.95 $1,800.00 $700.00 $8,000.00 $372.50 $6,500.00 $18,325.50

Over/(Underspent) $73.05 ($73.05) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Funds Recaptured $0.00
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Original Allocation $580 $5,000.00 $5,100.00 $2,500.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $200.00 $5,000.00 $372.50 $900.00 $22,152.50
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Actual Expenditures $580 $2,000.00 $749.97 $0.00 $173.02 $597.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $130.00 $0.00 $900.00 $5,130.79

Over/(Underspent) $0.00 ($3,000.00) ($4,350.03) ($2,500.00) $173.02 $597.80 ($500.00) ($1,000.00) ($1,000.00) ($200.00) ($4,870.00) ($372.50) $0.00 ($17,021.71)

Funds Recaptured $17,021.71

2024 Samaritan House CDBG Spending Summary

2024 Turning Point CDBG Spending Summary
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